a) Any nonconforming dwelling damaged by fire, wind, flood, or other causes, may be repaired or rebuilt 
within the footprint and square footage of the nonconforming dwelling. The repairs or reconstruction must 
be initiated within one hundred and eighty (180) days and completed within three hundred and sixty-five 
(365) days of such damage. Other nonconforming structures damaged by fire, wind, flood or other causes 
up to sixty (60) percent of their value prior to the damage, may be repaired or rebuilt within the existing 
footprint and square footage. If the damage exceeds sixty (60) percent of the value of the structure, the